Public Document Pack

Health and Wellbeing Board

Wednesday, 17th June, 2020
at 5.30 pm

Virtual meeting

This meeting is open to the public
Members

Councillor Fielker
Councillor Paffey
Councillor Savage
Councillor Shields
Councillor Windle

Debbie Chase — Interim Director Of Public Health
Grainne Siggins - Executive Director Wellbeing,
Hilary Brooks - Director of Children & Families,
Rob Kurn — Healthwatch

Dr Shahed Ahmad - Medical Director,Hampshire
Thames Valley, NHS England South East Region

Dr Mark Kelsey (Vice Chair) - NHS Southampton
Clinical Commissioning Group,

Contacts

Pat Wood

Democratic Support Officer

Tel: 023 8083 2302

Email: pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk



mailto:pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION

Purpose of the Board
The purpose of the Southampton Health
and Wellbeing Board is:

e To bring together Southampton City
Council and key NHS commissioners
to improve the health and wellbeing
of citizens, thereby helping them live
their lives to the full, and to reduce
health inequalities;

e To ensure that all activity across
partner organisations supports
positive health outcomes for local
people and keeps them safe.

e To hold partner organisations to
account for the oversight of related
commissioning strategies and plans.

e To have oversight of the
environmental factors that impact on
health, and to influence the City
Council, its partners and Regulators
to support a healthy environment for
people who live and work in
Southampton

Smoking policy — The Council operates a
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings.
Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your
mobile telephones to silent whilst in the
meeting

Fire Procedure — In the event of a fire or
other emergency, a continuous alarm will
sound and you will be advised, by officers of
the Council, of what action to take

Access — Access is available for disabled
people. Please contact the Democratic
Support Officer who will help to make any
necessary arrangements.

Southampt
[...]
y public authority or body exercising functions of a public nature

Any body directed to charitable purposes

Any body whose principal purpose includes the influence of public opinion or policy

Principles of Decision Making

All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:-

proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome);
due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers;

respect for human rights;

a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency;
setting out what options have been considered;

setting out reasons for the decision; and

clarity of aims and desired outcomes.

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it. The
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

leave out of account irrelevant considerations;

act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual
basis. Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward
funding are unlawful; and

act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



AGENDA

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR

To elect a Chair for the 2020-2021 municipal year.

2 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR

To elect a Vice-Chair for the 2020-2021 municipal year.

3 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

To note any changes in membership of the Board made in accordance with Council
Procedure Rule 4.3.

4 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

5 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct,
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE: Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic
Support Officer.

6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 22 January
2020 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

7 COVID-19: OVERVIEW OF HEALTH AND CARE RESPONSE IN SOUTHAMPTON
JUNE 2020

Report of the Director of Quality and Integration outlining the health response to Covid-
19

8 POTENTIAL IMPACTS OF COVID-19 ON HEALTH INEQUALITIES IN
SOUTHAMPTON

Report of the Director of Public Health exploring Health Inequalities and Covid-19
recovery activity.

9 SOUTHAMPTON CITY SUICIDE PREVENTION PLAN

Report of the Director of Public Health seeking approval of the Southampton Suicide
Prevention Plan 2020-23.

Tuesday, 9 June 2020 Service Director — Legal and Business Operations



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 JANUARY 2020

Present: Councillors Dr Paffey, Shields (Chair), Taggart and Savage
Grainne Siggins, Rob Kurn, Hilary Brooks and Dr Mark Kelsey (Vice-
Chair)

Apologies: Councillors Fielker

10.

11.

12.

13.

APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)
The apologies of Councillor Fielker were noted.

The Board noted the resignation of Dr Jason Horsely as Director of Public Health and
the appointment of Debbie Chase as Interim Director of Public Health in place thereof;
also the appointment of Grainne Siggins as Director of Adult Social Services in
accordance with the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 4.3.

STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

The Chair noted that the Director of Public Health had used delegated powers to submit
a bid for Health and Wellbeing funding over 3 years. The proposal focused on health
inequalities, tackling childhood obesity and food poverty. The proposal included the
development of a community pantry and collaboration with planners and other
organisations to improve the food environment in Southampton.

The Chair also noted that there was a Scrutiny Inquiry Panel that was looking at
Tackling Childhood Obesity and everyone was welcome to attend the meetings.

The Chair also noted that with a strong Integrated Commissioning Unit and Joint
Commissioning Board and general changes in the health and care landscape, a review
of the role of the Clinical Commissioning Group had commenced, which included
discussions about Health and Wellbeing Boards across the area

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2019 be approved and
signed as a correct record.

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19

The Board considered the report of the former Director of Public Health for Portsmouth
and Southampton which presented the Director of Public Health’s Annual Report
2018/19

Page 1



Dr Jason Horsley, the former Director of Public Health, was present and with the
consent of the chair addressed the meeting.

Through discussion of the report with the Board, Dr Jason Horsley highlighted that:

e The topic of the report had been chosen because of a concern about the
increase in drug related deaths.

e Drug related deaths had also increased nationally. It was difficult to disassociate
this with the economic collapse in 2008. It had been postulated that the increase
was due to an aging population of drug users but this did not apply in this area.
It was more likely to have been due to reduced funding for health and social
services since 2010, an increase in the impacts of homelessness and increased
addiction to hard drugs

e As well as considering the direct and indirect harms related to drug use the
report also considered the harms to family and to wider society.

e The research for the report included discussions with drug addiction service
users and also discussions with parents who had been bereaved by drug use.

e The report examined how to take a strong harm reduction approach to illicit drug
use.

e Since 2010 delivery of drug services had merged with all addiction services,
including alcohol and the focus had changed to shorter term interventions, also
there had been an overall reduction in funding of addiction services. We had
good wrap around services in Southampton for homeless people, however there
were some services that still did not join up properly such as addiction and
mental health services

e Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACE) was the main dominating cause leading
to drug addiction. The evidence revealed that the thing which most affected
ability to recover from ACE’s was regular contact with a trusted adult, increasing
the provision of this type of service would be an effective method for addressing
the challenges of ACE’s

e The report recommended a national review of the criminalisation of illicit drugs
as addiction was public health issue. The legal status of chemical substances
used was unrelated to their harms. It was noted that society would never win a
‘war on drugs’ as the profit margin was huge. The more effective the Police
became at catching and disrupting drug dealers, the more violent the drug
dealers became to keep control of their dealership.

e Another main theme of the report was a recommendation for a review of
services, which should be designed around the needs of the service users. The
evidence revealed that the chance to spend time with somebody who listened
and gave them the time of day was incredibly powerful for drug users.

RESOLVED that the content and the recommendations of the Director of Health’s
Annual Report would be considered by the Board members within their roles and with
their organisations.

Page 2



Agenda Item 7

DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

SUBJECT: COVID-19: OVERVIEW OF HEALTH AND CARE
RESPONSE IN SOUTHAMPTON JUNE 2020

DATE OF DECISION: 17 June 2020

REPORT OF: Director of Quality and Integration Southampton City

CCG and Southampton City Council

CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: | Stephanie Ramsey, Director of | Tel: | 023 8029 6941
Quality and Integration

E-mail: | Stephanie.ramseyl@nhs.net

Director Name: | Grainne Siggins, Executive Tel: | 023 8083 4487
Director: Health and Adults

James Rimmer , Managing
Director, Southampton City 023 80296947
CCG

E-mail: | Grainne.siggins@southampton.gov.uk
James.rimmer3@nhs.net

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

NONE

BRIEF SUMMARY

The attached report outlines the response of health and care services in Southampton
to the outbreak of Covid-19.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

() To note the attached report, outlining the health and care services’
response to Covid-19 in Southampton.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. For the information of the Health and Wellbeing Board.

2. To inform future understanding of the current situation and response to date,
and inform future decision making

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

3. No alternative options to present this report have been considered.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

4. Since the outbreak of coronavirus first became public in January,
Southampton City Council and NHS Southampton City Clinical
Commissioning Group (CCG) have been preparing for the times ahead. The
system is now working even more closely together than before. Services have
been required to adapt to the most challenging of circumstances, and a
number of changes have taken place at a rapid pace. The attached paper
gives a brief overview of howm]%g)éstem in Southampton is functioning.



mailto:Grainne.siggins@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:James.rimmer3@nhs.net

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

Capital/Revenue

5. There are no financial implications of the report, which is an information report
only. The capital and revenue implications of C
[...]
t are
working with their partners to make sure we are as prepared as possible
for any increase in demand for services, and any need to change the way
we work as a result of the current COVID-19 national emergency. A huge
amount of planning and preparation has taken place to ensure we are as
ready as we can be to meet the challenges we are facing. This has
involved not just securing extra capacity for patients who have COVID-19,
but also finding new ways of looking after patients with other conditions
and illnesses who will still need care.

6.2. We are fortunate in Southampton to have a large regional centre in
University Hospital Southampton NHS Foundation Trust (UHS).
Throughout this period there has been capacity for critical care patients
and plans are in place to increase these beds if required. At the peak,
Emergency Department (ED) attendance was considerably lower than
normal, as was the case across the country as a whole.

6.3. Inline with the Government Discharge Guidance, we are working across
health and care across Southampton and South West Hampshire to
ensure patients that do not need to be in hospital can be cared for in
different settings.

6.4. At UHS, a number of services have adapted, such as:

e The paediatric intensive care unit was moved to create additional
COVID-19 critical care capacity.

e Testing laboratories increased capacity greatly from the start of the
pandemic with the laboratory and pathology teams responsible for
processing samples for the South of England.

¢ Maternity services have established a dedicated support group for
pregnant women to keep them updated on changes to guidance and
provide reassurance.

e More than 90 outpatient services in UHS have been now set-up to
run as video and telephone clinics and a new triage tool has been
implemented to ensure patients are treated in the right place and the

Page 21



o

SOUTHAMPTON
CITYCOUNCIL

6.5.

6.6.

6.7.

NHS|

Southampton City

Clinical Commissioning Group

right time, suc
[...]
ello Southampton service. These are calls made by SCIA dental
staff currently and in the future Communicare volunteers.

Work is underway with Southern Health Foundation Trust and Solent
NHS Trust to raise the awareness of clinical staff about carers and
promoting the need to refer and identify carer’s needs.

We have finalised the emergency plan format and Carers in
Southampton have commenced implementing this tool to gather and
plan with carers.

17.7. Victims of domestic abuse

17.7.1.

17.7.2.

Working with local providers in Southampton and the wider network
of providers across Hampshire, we are ensuring an appropriate
support and response service offer remains in place through
telephone and online systems. Additional resources have been
made available to support an increase in demand on the services
since the outbreak of COVID-19.

Refuge provision continues to provide a place of safety for those in
need.

18. Pharmacy services

18.1. As a CCG we are in close contact with the Local Pharmaceutical
Committee and NHS England, supporting pharmacies where we can.
NHS England remains the commissioner for pharmacy services.

18.2. Locally, pharmacies have seen a significant increase in demand. This is
partly due to an increase in prescriptions, higher staff absence rates and
issues around patients not complying with social distancing measures
within close proximity to pharmacies.

Page 41



o

SOUTHAMPTON
CITYCOUNCIL

18.3.

18.4.

18.5.

NHS|

Southampton City

Clinical Commissioning Group

The CCG has provided guidance to GP surgeries with regards to not
extending the duration of supply on repeat prescriptions and to not issue
prescriptions too early, to help manage workload and supply. The CCG
has communicated with the community pharmacies that provide
supervised consumption of methadone and end of life drugs to keep them
updated about changes to usual policy due to COVID-19.

Southampton City Council and the CCG are working with some volunteer
groups, with the h
[...]
ver updates on infection
prevention and control practice, use of PPE, testing, handwashing, end of
life care and other relevant areas of practice. Each session is recorded
and made available to the providers unable to join the live event.
Attendance at the live event and views of the recording have resulted in
over 100 care home and home care staff accessing this resource each
week. Ongoing work with the public health team has supported the

Page 43



L/
@ Southampton City

SOUTHAMPTON Clinical Commissioning Group
CITYCOUNCIL

development of an evidence based RAG rating system to allow the early
identification of care homes that may be facing problems.

Page 44



Agenda Iltem 8

DECISION-MAKER: Health and Wellbeing Board
SUBJECT: Potential impacts of Covid-19 on health inequalities in
Southampton
DATE OF DECISION: 17t June 2020
REPORT OF: Interim Director of Public Health
CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: | Kate Lees Tel:
E-mail: | Locum Consultant in Public Health
Director Name: | Debbie Chase Tel: | 023 80833694
E-mail: | Interim Director of Public Health

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

BRIEF SUMMARY

Southampton experienced significant health inequalities before Covid-19. The
expectation of the impact of Covid-19 is that health inequalities will be exacerbated.
However, the evidence is emerging and future decision-making to reduce health
inequalities should be informed by clinical, public health and wellbeing intelligence.

There are a range of evidence-based interventions for reducing health inequalities,
which take a lifecourse and place-based approach. A focus on the wider determinants
of health will have the maximum population impact. These approaches require a
‘whole-system’ approach. The Health and Wellbeing Board is well-placed to lead this
approach to reduce health inequalities and improve health outcomes for the city.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
() That the board notes the content of this report.
(i) That the board agree in principle to consider the impact on health

inequalities when developing Covid-19 recovery, or ‘rebalancing’
plans and consider what they require to enable this.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. The Health and Wellbeing Board has made a commitment to reduce health
inequalities and many of its member organisations have a duty to do so.

2. Health inequalities are expected to be exacerbated and to affect a greater
proportion of our residents following the impact of Covid-19.

3. The leadership of the Health and Wellbeing Board is essential for the whole
system approach required to reduce health inequalities by putting this at the
heart of plans to rebalance following Covid-19.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

None

DETAIL (Including consultation carpsg;\ébqggt)




Background

The Health and Wellbeing Board is a statutory board that aims to; improve the
health and wellbeing of the people in their area; reduce health inequalities; and,
promote the integration of services. Southampton City Council as a member of
the Board has an independent statutory responsibility to improve the health and
wellbeing of residents and to reduce health inequalities. The NHS, another
statutory member of the Board has also committed to strengthening its’
contribution to reducing health inequalities through the NHS Long Term Plan.

Health inequalities are defined as “differences between people or groups due to
social, geographical, biological or other factors. These differences have a huge
impact, because they result in people who are worst off experiencing poorer
health and shorter lives.” (NICE, 2012)

The Health and Wellbeing Strategy prioritises reducing inequalities in health
outcomes and is supported by the Health and Care Strategic Plan through the
goal to target health inequalities and confront deprivation.

A major incident was declared by Hampshire and the Isle of Wight Local
Resilience Forum in March 2019, in response to Covid 19, the disease caused
by a novel coronavirus spreading in the community. The
[...]
NTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: | Amy McCullough, Consultantin | Tel: | 07833 441461
Public Heath

Sabine Stanescu, Public Health
Practitioner

E-mail: | Amy.McCullough@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: | Debbie Chase, Interim Director of | Tel: | 07773 884020
Public Heath

E-mail: | Debbie.Chase@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

NONE

BRIEF SUMMARY

The attached Plan presents a final draft of the Southampton Suicide Prevention Plan 2020-
23. This is Southampton’s second suicide prevention plan, which builds on the 2017-19 plan.
The Plan has been developed in collaboration with a range of partners including those with
lived mental health experience. The Southampton Suicide Prevention Partnership will oversee
the implementation of the Plan.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
(i) The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to approve the Southampton
Suicide Prevention Plan for 2020 - 2023 and support its implementation
(ii) The Health is Wellbeing Board is asked to receive an update report on
delivery against the Plan and the work of the Southampton Suicide
Prevention Partnership once a year and exception reports as appropriate.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. The Five Year Forward View for Mental Health (2016) sets an expectation for every
local area to “develop a multi-agency suicide prevention plan that demonstrates how
they will implement interventions targeting high-risk locations and supporting high-
risk groups within their population”.

2. Local Authorities are well placed to coordinate the development of local suicide
prevention plans, given that they are in a very good position to influence key risk
factors for suicide, including wider determinants of health.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

The option of not developing a second suicide prevention plan was rejected, on the
basis that it is critical in ensuring multi-agency action in preventing deaths by suicide.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

1 The Five Year Forward View for Mental Health (2016) sets out the ambition to
reduce the number of suicides in England by 10% by 2020, and recommends that
all local areas have multi-agency suicide prevention plans in place. The NHS Long-

Page 55



term Plan (2019) reaffirms the commitment to make suicide prevention a priority
over the next decade.

Suicide is often the end point of a complex history of risk factors and distressing
events. Suicide affects children, young people and adults — whether by taking their
own life or as a person bereaved by suicide. Whilst death by suicide is highest in
middle-aged men (i.e. 45-49 years), suicide is a leading cause of death (nationally)
for young people aged 15-24 years. In Southampton around 26 people take their
own life by suicide each year (based on 2016-18 data). Southampton has a
significantly higher rate of suicides (12.7 deaths per 100,000) than the national (9.6
deaths per 100,000) and South East (9.2 deaths per 100,000) average.

This Plan is being introduced during an international COVID-19 pandemic. As it is
widely acknowledged that the pandemic will have a major impact on people’s
mental health and wellbeing, the direction that this Suicide Prevention Plan provides
is critical to ensuring a coordinated response that will support our residents, families
and communities both during the pandemic and in the recovery period. The Plan
has been refreshed to ensure that it is COVID-19 sensitive, and addresses the risk
factors that are likely to be heightened by the pandemic, and which could
exacerbate poor mental health and subsequent suicidality.

Suicides are not inevitable. There are many ways in which services, communities,
individuals and society as a whole can help to prevent suicides. By combining the
national and local evidence base, seven key areas for action have been identified to
support delivery of our aim to reduce the number of suicides in Southampton,
and ensure provision of support to those bereaved by suicide, focusing on
but not limited to groups at high risk of taking their own life:

Achieve city wide leadership for suicide prevention

Reduce the risk of suicide in key high-risk groups

Tailor approaches to improve mental health in specific groups

Reduce access to the means of suicide

Provide better information and support to those bereaved or affected by

suicide

6. Support the media in delivering sensitive approaches to suicide and suicidal
behaviour

7. Support research and data collection

arwbdE

As well as suicide being preventable, key messages learned from practice and
research are that suicide is everyone’s business, and that collaborative working is
key to successful suicide prevention. In Southampton a multi-agency partnership
group (Southampton Suicide Prevention Partnership) has been established for a
number of years to oversee the development and implementation of the local
Suicide Prevention Plan. The Partnership includes representatives from
Southampton City Council, Southampton Clinical Commissioning Group, providers,
emergency services, the voluntary and community sector, and other partners (see
Appendix B of the Southampton Suicide Prevention Plan for a list of partners).

Development of the Plan

A number of forums and networks have been consulted in development of the Plan,
including:

e Southampton’s Suicide Prevention Partnership (responsible for overseeing

the development and delivery of the Plan)

e Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel (HOSP)

e  Southampton Drugs and Alcohol Partnership Group

e Stakeholders on the MH Partnership Group*

e Stakeholders on the Better Care Vulnerable Adults Group*

Page 56




¢ Residents with lived experience through Solent Mind (via two focus groups)
and the MH network facilitated by communicare

*Via email as these forums have not been meeting during the current pandemic.

Key guidance, evidence, and local intelligence (in addition to stakeholder

! engagement and consultation) that has been utilised to inform the Plan are as
follows
[...]
 to be carried out.

Data Pr

otection Impact Assessment

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection | No

Impact

Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out.

Other Background Documents
Other Background documents available for inspection at:

Title of

Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to
Information Procedure Rules /

Page 58




Schedule 12A allowing document to
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

N/A

Page 59




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

Appendix 1

SOUTHAMPTON SUICIDE
PREVENTION PLAN

2020 - 2023

OWNER: SOUTHAMPTON SUICIDE PREVENTION PARTNERSHIP
BOARD RESPONSIBILITY: SOUTHAMPTON HEALTH AND WELLBEIGN BOARD
COMPILED BY: PUBLIC HEALTH SOUTHAMPTON

Page 61



SOUTHAMPTON SUICIDE PREVENTION PLAN

Death by suicide is preventable and every one suicide is one too many. It is a deeply personal tragedy,
which has a long-standing effect on families, friends and communities. Nationally, there is a call to
reduce deaths by suicide. The Five Year Forward View for Mental Health sets out the ambition to reduce
the number of suicides in England by 10 per cent by 2020, and the NHS Long-term Plan (2019) reaffirms
the commitment to make suicide prevention a priority over the next decade.

AlM

This plan aims to reduce the number of suicides in Southampton, and ensure provision of support to
those bereaved by suicide, focusing on but not limited to groups at high risk of taking their own life.

PRIOIRTY AREAS

In line with the 2012 (updated in 2017) cross-government strategy on Suicide Prevention, we will focus
on the 6 key areas for action to reduce suicide, plus an additional priority in relation to leadership:

1. Achieve city wide leadership for suicide prevention

Reduce the risk of suicide in key high-risk groups

Tailor approaches to improve mental health in specific groups

Reduce access to the means of suicide

Provide better information and support to those bereaved or affected by suicide
Support the
[...]
s also to Solent Mind and the

Southampton residents with lived experience of mental health whom generously shared their experiences, expert knowledge and views to
inform this Plan.

June 2020 Southampton suicide prevention plan 18



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 COVID-19: OVERVIEW OF HEALTH AND CARE RESPONSE IN SOUTHAMPTON JUNE 2020
	Enc. 1 for COVID-19: Health services response

	8 Potential Impacts of Covid-19 on Health  Inequalities in Southampton
	9 Southampton City Suicide Prevention Plan
	Enc. 1 for Southampton Suicide Prevention Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 JUNE 2020 
 

 

Present: Councillors Fielker (Chair), Dr Paffey, Savage, Shields and Windle 
 Grainne Siggins, Rob Kurn, Dr Mark Kelsey (Vice-Chair) and Debbie 

Chase 
 

Apologies: Councillors   
 

  
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Councillor Fielker be elected as Chair for the 2020-2021 municipal 
year. 
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Dr Kelsey be elected as Vice-Chair for the 2020-2021 municipal year. 
 

3. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The apologies of James Rimmer were noted. 
 
The Board also noted that the Councillors Fielker, Paffey, Savage, Shields and Windle 
were appointed as members of the Board at Cabinet on 19 May 2020.  The Board 
noted that Hilary Brooks had left the Council and that Grainne Siggins had been 
appointed as Interim Director of Children and Families. 
 

4. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

The Chair expressed thanks to Councillor Shields for all he had done for the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 
 

5. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

Councillor Savage declared a personal interest in that his wife worked for a counselling 
service.  He remained in the meeting and took part in the consideration and 
determinations of items on the agenda. 
 

6. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2020 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

7. COVID-19: OVERVIEW OF HEALTH AND CARE RESPONSE IN SOUTHAMPTON 
JUNE 2020  

The Board received the report of the Director of Quality and Integration that outlined the 
response of health and care services in Southampton to the outbreak of Covid 19. 
 
Stephanie Ramsey – Director of Quality and Integration was present and with the 
consent of the chair addressed the meeting. 
 
The Board noted that: 



 

- 2 - 
 

 

 Covid 19 had created a rapidly changing health situation in the city which had 
required considerable planning about how to respond and what would be needed 
in the future; 

 There had been some very positive work as a result of the pandemic including 
the identification of the possible benefits of discharging people rapidly from 
hospital admissions in the future, increased telephone consultations and more 
cohesive working together of different medical services; 

 More people in the city were suffering from mental health issues and the 
bereavement service had an increased workload;  

 BAME (Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic) risk assessments would be needed for 
staff as their likelihood of contracting the virus more severely was heightened;  

 Lockdown in Southampton had reduced the number of infected people within the 
city but there would be a need to continue to monitor the infection rate (R) and 
check various indicators to keep track of the R value; and 

 There had been a severe decrease in the general public seeking medical advice, 
although GP practices had remained open.  It was noted that there was more 
work to be done on communicating to the public that GP surgeries were open 
and the process involved to access their GP. 

 
8. POTENTIAL IMPACTS OF COVID-19 ON HEALTH  INEQUALITIES IN 

SOUTHAMPTON  

The Board considered the report from the Interim Director of Public Health detailing the 
impact of Covid 19 on health inequalities in Southampton. 
 
Kate Lees, Locum Consultant in Public Health, and Stephanie Ramsey, Director of 
Quality and Integration Southampton City CCG were present and with the consent of 
the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The Board received a presentation from Kate Lees regarding health inequalities which 
were summarised as being differences in health outcomes between people or groups 
due to social, geographical, biological or other factors. These differences had a 
significant impact, because they resulted in people who were worst off experiencing 
poorer health and shorter lives.   
 
The Board noted that: 
 

 There was a statutory responsibility for local authorities to improve this situation;  

 Covid 19 had impacted access to urgent care, care for long-term conditions and, 
in the future, long term mental and socio-economic issues would be 
encountered; 

 The looming recession and job losses would be likely to exacerbate chronic 
health inequalities;  

 Work was underway to address and improve the outcome for loneliness and 
social isolation in the city;  

 There had been significant health inequalities In Southampton before Covid-19 
but the pandemic was likely to exacerbate health inequalities; 

 Evidence about the virus was emerging, and this intelligence should be used  to 
inform decision-making; 

 Evidence-based approaches required a ‘whole-system’ approach; 



 

- 3 - 
 

 It was important to scrutinise strategies and plans for dealing with health 
inequalities with a long term approach; and 

 There was a need to engage with employers, schools and job centres to aid the 
current situation. 

 
RESOLVED that the Board agree to consider the impact on health inequalities and re 
balancing of plans when developing a Covid 19 recovery strategy. 
 

9. SOUTHAMPTON CITY SUICIDE PREVENTION PLAN  

The Board considered the report of the Interim Director of Public Health seeking 
approval of the Southampton City Suicide Prevention Plan 2020-2023. 
 
Amy McCullough, Consultant in Public Health, was present and with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The Board noted that: 
 

 The aim of the plan was to reduce the number of suicides in Southampton and to 
ensure provision of support to those bereaved by suicide, focussing on, but not 
limited to, groups at high risk of taking their own life; 

 A multi partnership approach was required to attain the maximum success with 
suicide prevention with regular updates within groups to encourage coordination;  

 Although the suicide rate in Southampton had decreased over recent years, the 
city was still above the national average figure; 

 Schools should be suicide alert and that there was a short online video training 
available to download;  

 Front line care workers needed to be trained regarding discussions on suicide;  

 There was a need to promote the resources that were available to help with 
suicide prevention; and 

 It would be useful to hold a virtual All Members Briefing to show resources 
available on suicide prevention and to discuss ways of sign posting people to the 
correct form of help. 

 
RESOLVED 
 

(i) That the Southampton Suicide Prevention Plan 2020-2023 be approved; and 
(ii) That an update report on delivery against the Plan be received by the Board 

once a year, with exception reports as appropriate. 
 

 


